NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD

PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 7357
AWARD NO. 3, (Case No. 4)

BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY
EMPLOYES DIVISION - IBT RAIL CONFERENCE

Vs

CP RAIL SYSTEM/DELAWARE AND HUDSON
RAILWAY COMPANY, INC.

William R. Miller, Chairman & Neutral Member
Timothy W. Kreke, Employee Member

Anthony Stillittane, Carrier Member

Hearing Date: March 26, 2010

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

"1. The discipline [removed and withheld from service and an assessment of
twenty-five (25) demerits by letter dated October 27, 2008] imposed upon
Mr. S. Bologansky for alleged violation of GCOR Rules 1. 2. 7, 1.4, 1.6,
1.13 and 1.15 for allegedly leaving the work site without authority on
September 30, 2008 was arbitrary, capricious, on the basis of unproven
charges and in violation of the Agreement (Carrier's File 8-00639).

o

As a consequence of the violation referred to in Part 1 above, the Organization
requests that the 25 demerits assessed to Mr. Bologansky's record are removed
and that Mr. Bologansky be made whole for all losses incurred to him while
removed from service from the Carrier wrongfully."

FINDINGS:

Public Law Board No. 7357, upon the whole record and all the evidence, finds and holds
that Employee and Carrier are employee and carrier within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as amended; and, that the Board has jurisdiction over the dispute herein; and that the parties
to dispute were given due notice of the hearing thereon and did participate therein.

On October 2, 2008, the Carrier notified Claimant to appear for a formal Investigation on
October 9, 2008, which was changed to October 8, 2008, (pursuant to the Organization's request)
concerning in pertinent part the following charge:
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"...The purpose of this investigation will be to determine your responsibility,
if any, on your alleged violation of GCOR Rules 1.2.7, 1.4, 1.6, 1.13 and 1.15.

This is with reference to alleged leaving the work site without authoerization on

the Colonie Main September 30, 2008, leaving the carrier in a position where

your absence caused considerable delays, rescheduling and rendered the 23 Rd
Street Road Crossing in Watervliet out of service for an extended period of time...."

The subject Rules in dispute are as follows:

"SAFETY RULES

GCOR 1.2.7 Furnishing Information

Employees must not withhold information, or fail to give all the facts to those
authorized to receive information regarding unusual events, accidents, personal
injuries, or rule violations.

1.4 Carrying Out Rules and Reporting Violations

Employees must cooperate and assist in carrying out the rules and instructions.
They must promptly report any violations to the proper supervisor. They must
also report any condition or practice that may threaten the safety of trains,

passengers, or employees, and any misconduct or negligence that may affect the
interest of the railroad.

1.6 Conduct
Employees must not be:

Careless of the safety of themselves or others
Negligent

Insubordinate

Dishonest

Immoral

Quarrelsome

or

7. Discourteous

N N

Any act of hostility, misconduct, or willful disregard or negligence affecting the
interest of the company or its employees is cause for dismissal and must be
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reported. Indifference to duty or to the performance of duty will not be tolerated.
1.13 Reporting and Complying with Instructions

Employees will report to and comply with instructions from supervisors who have
the proper jurisdiction. Employees will comply with instructions issued by
managers of various departments when the instructions apply to their duties.

1.15 Duty-Reporting or Absence

Employees must report for duty at the designated time and place with the
necessary equipment to perform their duties. They must spend their time on

duty working only for the railroad. Employees must not leave their assignment,
exchange duties, or allow others to fill their assignment without proper authority."

On October 27, 2008, Claimant was notified that he had been found guilty as charged and
the Carrier imposed 25 demerits.

It is the position of the Organization that the Claimant did not receive a fair and impartial
[nvestigation because of the following violations: (1.) The Carrier prejudged the Claimant when
it unnecessarily removed and withheld him from service. (2.) The Hearing Officer was a
subordinate to the Charging Officer who removed the Claimant from service, charged the
Claimant and rendered the decision; and, (3.) The Hearing Officer did not render the decision.

It argued that any of the aforementioned procedural violations require the Board to sustain the
claim without even addressing the merits.

On the merits the Organization argued that the Claimant did not leave the property until
the end of his regularly assigned hours. It contended that there is also no dispute that the
Claimant came in early on September 30, 2008 as requested by Foreman Boyce. It further
argued that the Claimant was not given a clear direct order to remain after the regularly
scheduled hours and perform any work and, therefore, any implication that he did not follow
Carrier instructions, or that he somehow needed authorization to leave the work site upon
completion of his shift is incorrect. It concluded by requesting that the discipline be set aside
and the claim sustained as presented.

It is the Carrier's position that the evidence indicates that Claimant was afforded all the
contractual rights to which he was entitled. It argued that Claimant was properly notified of the
charges, he attended the Hearing, was properly represented and his defense was not hindered,
therefore, it reasoned that the Claimant was afforded a fair and impartial Investigation.
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[t further argued that the facts reveal that on September 29, 2008, Claimant did not
inform his Foreman or Supervisor, that he was leaving the property prior to the completion of a
special project as per the instructions of his Supervisors. [t asserted that his actions caused a
hardship to the Carrier and added expense as the project had to be rescheduled and a slow order
remained on the track. In addition, the city of Watervliet had to close the road for another day.

[t closed by stating that the project had been planned out weeks ahead of time and was
clearly explained numerous times to all employees assigned to the project and Claimant and no
one else took exception to it and they understood that it might require additional overtime to get
it done in time. It asked that the discipline not be disturbed.

The Board thoroughly reviewed the transcript and the record of evidence and will next
address the Organization's procedural arguments. In Award Nos. 1 and 2 of this Board we
addressed similar and/or like issues and for the same reasons expressed in those Awards this case
will not be resolved on the basis of alleged technical violations.

Turning to the merits the facts indicate that one week prior to beginning of the September
29th startup of the 23rd Street crossing renewal project in Watervliet, NY, Track Maintenance
Supervisor Kulzer reviewed the project and his expectations for its completion with the surfacing
crew. The crew consisted of Track Foreman S. Boyce, Asst. Track Maintenance Supervisor Z.
McHale and Machine Operators D. Hupp and Claimant with the assigned work hours of 9:00
a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Testimony at the Hearing confirmed that the plan was to remove the crossing
on Monday the 29th and the track structure to be surfaced by the Claimant and others. On the
following day, Tuesday the Crossing was suppose to be completed and the surfacing crew would
move to the next project. On Wednesday, the rubber crossing was to have been installed and on
Thursday the crossing approaches were to have been paved.

Review of the Transcript substantiates that on Monday, September 29, 2008, Supervisor
Kulzer reviewed the project plan with the crew. On Tuesday, September 30th there were
unexpected delays and because of that the surfacing crew had a late start. It is clear from the
record that overtime was required to complete the project on time. At approximately 5:00 p.m.
the Claimant departed the work site without authorization, leaving the 23rd Street Crossing
uncompleted. Despite the Organization's vigorous defense of the Claimant it was apparent that
he should have understood that overtime was necessary and that he should not have left the site
without permission. The Carrier met its burden of persuasion that the Claimant was guilty as
charged.

The only issue remaining is whether the discipline was proper. At the time of the
incident the Claimant had approximately 28 years of service with an unblemished record.
Therefore, the Board finds and holds that the discipline was excessive rather than corrective in
nature and it will be reduced to 15 demerits with time served.
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AWARD

Claim sustained in accordance with the Findings and the Carrier is directed to make the
Award effective on or before 30 days following the date the Award was signed by the parties.
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